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Hagiographies, martyrologies (Byzantine, Latin, Coptic, Syriac) 

Acts of martyrs=G. Hoffmann, Auszüge aus den syrischen Akten persischer Märtyrer 

übersetzt und durch Untersuchungen zur historischen Topographie erläutert (Leipzig, 1880). 

 

Ammonii Monachi Relatio (wr. 500–650) [BHG 1300]; ed./tr. Ch. Müller-Kessler and M. 

Sokoloff, The forty martyrs of the Sinai desert, Eulogios, The stone-cutter, and Anastasia, v. 

3 (Groningen, 1996), 9–69 [CCPA]; tr. ‘Ammonius, Report (Relatio), Concerning the 

slaughter of the monks of Sinai and Rhaithou’, in D. F. Caner, History and hagiography from 

the late Antique Sinai, including translations of Pseudo-Nilus’ ‘Narrations’,  

Ammonius’ ‘Report on the slaughter of the monks of Sinai and Rhaithou’, and 

Anastasius of Sinai’s  ‘Tales of the Sinai fathers’ (Liverpool, 2010), 141–71; Relatio [Greek], 

ed. F. Combefis, Illustrium Christi martyrum lecti triumphi (Paris, 1660); ed./tr. A. S. Lewis, 

‘The forty martyrs of the Sinai desert’, Horae Semiticae 9 (1912), 1–24; [Greek version], 

ed./tr., D. G. Tsames and K. G. Katsanes, To Martyrologion tou Sina: periechei keimena kai 

metaphraseis peri ton agonon, palaismaton kai martyrion ton anairethenton hagion pateron 

en toi theovadistoi orei Sina kai tei sinaitikei eremoi hina mimesamenei ten areten ton 

martyron touton kakei ton stephanon dynethomen autois koinonesai (Thessaloniki, 1989), 

194–234; ed. D. Tsames, To martyrologion tou Sina (Thessalonike, 2003).  

 

Shahid, BAFOC, 297–319, index, BASIC, I.I., index, I.2., index; Constantelos, 327 n. 3; Mayerson, 

‘The Ammonius narrative: Bedouin and Blemmyes attacks in Sinai’, in G. Rendsburg et al. (eds.), The 

Bible world. Essays in honour of C.H.Gordon  (N. Y., 1980), 133‒48. 

 

The Book of the Himyarites: ed./tr. A. Moberg, Fragments of a hitherto unknown Syriac work 

[ARSHLL 7] (Lund, 1924).  
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Shahid, BASIC, 2.2, index; idem, 806–45, 869–75, 879–82; idem, ‘The book of the Himyarites. 

Authorship and authenticity’, Mus. 76 (1963), 349–62; repr. VIII; A. Jeffery, ‘Christianity in South 

Arabia’, MW 36 (1946), 193–216; I. Shahid, ‘Byzantium in South Arabia’, DOP 33 (1979), 23–94, 

53–66; Trimingham, 295, 297 n. 21, 298 n. 28, 299, n. 29–30; D. G. K. Taylor, ‘A stylistic 

comparison of the Syriac Ḥimyarite martyr texts attributed to Simeon of Beth Arsham', in J. 

Beaucamp, and F. Briquel-Chatonnet, and Chr. J, Robin (eds.), Juifs et Chrétiens en Arabie aux Ve et 

VIe siècles. Regards croisés sur les sources (Paris, 2010) (=Le massacre de Najrân 2) [Centre de 

Recherche d’Histoire et Civilisation de Byzance, Monographies 32]; Documenta ad Origines 

Monophysitarum, vol. 37 [CSCO Scriptores Syri, ser. 2]; F. Briquel-Chatonnet,‘La tradition textuelle 

et manuscrite de la Lettre de Siméon de Bet Arsham’, in J. J. Beaucamp, and F. Briquel-Chatonnet, 

and Chr. J, Robin (eds.), Juifs et Chrétiens en Arabie aux Ve et VIe siècles. Regards croisés sur les 

sources (Paris, 2010), 123‒41; Y. Arzhanov, ‘K istorii khristianstva v doislamskoj Aravii: Poslanie 

Simeona Betarshamskogo ogonenijakh na khristian’ [On the History of Christianity in pre-Islamic 

Arabic: Simeon of Bett Arsham’s epistle on the persections of Christians] Bogoslovskij 

vestnik  MDAiS 8‒9 (2008-2009), 155‒221.  

 

Jerome (d. 420), Sancti Eusebii Hieronymi Epistulae, ed. I. Hilberg (Vindobonae, 1910‒8; 

repr. 1996) [CSEL 54-56], (1918), 144; Select Letters of Jerome, ed./tr. F. A. Wright 

(Cambridge, MA, London, 1933). 

 

_____, Vita S. Hilarionis (wr. 390), ASS Oct. 9: 43–58; PL 23, cols. 29–54; tr. W. H. 

Fremantle, G. Lewis and W. G. Martley, Nicene and Post-Nicene Fathers, 2nd Series, v. 6, 

ed. Ph. Schaff and H. Wace (Buffalo, NY, 1893); ed. Fr. tr. E. Morales, Trois vies de moines 

[Paulus, Malchus, Hilarion] (Paris, 2007) [SC 508], 212–99; tr. C. White, Early Christian 

lives (London, 1998), 85–115; rev. K. Knight in www.newadvent.org/fathers/3003.htm.  

 

Shahid, BAFOC, 288–93, index; K. Klein, ‘How to get rid of Venus? Some remarks on Jerome’s Vita 

Hilarionis and the conversion of Elusa in the Negev’, in A. Papaconstantinou et al. (eds.), Conversion 
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in late antiquity: Christianity, Islam, and beyond (Farnham, 2015), 241–66; K. Klein, ‘O άγιος 

Ιερώνυμος και οι Σαρακηνοί της Συρίας και της Παλαιστίνης σχόλια με τους βίους του Μάλχου του 

Μοναχού και του αγίου Ιλαρίωνα’, in A. Kralides, Byzzantium and the Arab world (Thessaloniki, 

2013), 195–218; R. Elter, and A. Hassoune  ‘Le monastère de saint Hilarion: les vestiges 

archéologiques du site de Umm al-Amr’, in Gaza dans l’ antiquité tardive: archéologie, rhétorique et 

histoire: actes du colloque international de Poitiers, 6–7 mai 2004, ed. C. Saliou (Salerno, 2005), 13–

40 [Cardo, 2]; S. Weingarten, The Saint’s saints: hagiography and geography in Jerome (Leiden, 

2005), ch. Two. 

 

_____, Vita Malchi (wr. 391), ASS October IX, 59–69; ed. C. C. Mierow, Sancti Eusebii 

Hieronymi Vita Malchi Monachi Captivi, The classical bulletin  (St. Louis, 1946), 31–60; ed. 

Morales, Trois vies de moines, 184–211. 

  

Shahid, BAFOC, 284–7; Weingarten, The Saint’s saints: hagiography and geography in Jerome, ch. 

Three; Klein, ‘O άγιος Ιερώνυμος και οι Σαρακηνοί της Συρίας και της Παλαιστίνης σχόλια με τους 

βίους του Μάλχου του Μοναχού και του αγίου Ιλαρίωνα’, in Kralides, Byzzantium and the Arab 

world, 195–218; on Jerome, see ODB, 2, 1033; Shahid, BAFOC, index; J. N. D. Kelly, Jerome: his 

life, writings, and controversies (London, 1975); Trimingham, index, 101, 105–6; D. Rohrbacher, 

‘Jerome, an early reader of Ammianus Marcellinus’, Latomus 65 (2006), 422–4; J. N. D. Kelly, 

Jerome:  his life, writings, and controversies (London, 1975); R. W. Burgess, ‘Jerome explained:  an 

introduction to his chronicle and his guide to its use’, AHB 16 (2002), 1–32; I. Opelt, ‘Des 

Hieronymus Heiligenbiographien als Quellen der historischen Topographie des östlichen 

Mittelmeerraumes’, RQCAK 74 (1979), 145–77. 

 

John Cassian (c. 360–435), Collatio sexta De nece sanctorum, PL 49, cols. 643–68; Iohannis 

Cassiani Collationes XXIII, ed. M. Petschenig (Vienna, 1886). 
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EPLBHC, 2, 173–4; Shahid, BAFIC, 16–7; O. Chadwick, John Cassian (Cambridge, 1968);  A. 

A.Vasiliev, ‘Notes on some episodes concerning the relations between the Arabs and the Byzantine 

empire from the fourth to the sixth century’, DOP 10 (1955), 306–16, 308; C. Stewart, Cassian the 

monk (Oxford, 1998); P. Rousseau, Ascetics, authority and the church in the age of Jerome and 

Cassian (Oxford, 1978). 

 

John Moschus (d. 619 or 634), Pratum Spirituale, PG 87 (3), cols. 2852–3112; Engl. tr. J. 

Wortley, John Moschos, The Spiritual meadow (Pratum spirituale) by John Moschos (also 

known as John Eviratus) (Kalamazoo, 1992); Fr. tr. C. Bouchet, Fioretti des moines d’ 

Orient. Jean Mschos, le Pré spirituel, introduction and notes by V. Déroche (Paris, 2007); It. 

Tr. , R. Maisano, Il Prato (Naples, 2002); Fr. tr. M. Rouët de Journel, John Moschus: le Pré 

Spirituel (Paris, 1946) [SC 12]; T. Stauroniketianos, Ioannes Moschos, Leimonarion. 

Eisagogika-metaphase-scholia (Hagios, Oros, 1983); part tr. D. C. Hesseling, Morceaux 

choisis du Pré Spirituel de Jean Moschos (Paris, 1931); ‘Prologue’=ed. H. Usener, Der 

heilige Tychon und sonderbare Heilige (Leipzig, 1907), 91–3; tr. C. von Schönborn, 

Sophrone de Jérusalem: vie monastique et confession dogmatique (Paris, 1972), 243–4; Lat. 

tr. PL 74, 110–22; tr. excerpt in R. G. Hoyland, Seeing Islam as others saw it: a survey and 

evaluation of Christian, Jewish and Zoroastrian writings on early Islam (Princeton, 1997),  

63. Ms. Berlin  gr. 221 [85 tales-ten are not found in Migne’s edition] =ed. Th. Nissen, 

‘Unbekante Erzählungen aus dem Pratum Spirituale’, BZ 38 (1938), 351–763, 354–67; E. 

Mioni, ‘Il Pratum Spirituale di Giovanni Mosco’, OCP 17 (1951), 61–94; P. Pattenden, ‘The 

text of the Pratum Spirituale’, JTS 26 (1975), 38–54; Supplementum Ibericum ad Pratum Spirituale: 

ed. I. Abuladze, Ioane Moshi. Limonari (Tbilisi, 1960), 85–118; Latin tr., G. Garitte, ‘Histoires 

édifiants géorgiennes’, Byz 36 (1966), 406–23. 

 

ODB, 2, 1415; Shahid, BASIC, vol. 1, pt. 1, 597–602; Vasiliev, ‘Notes’, 315; Karayannopulos-Weiss, 

v. 2, 311; Hoyland, 61-7; B. Llewellyn Ihssen, John Moschos’ Spiritual meadow: authority and 
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autonomy at the end of the antique world (Farnham, 2014); D. Sahas, ‘Saracens and Arabs in the 

Leimon of John Moschos’, Byzantiaka 17 (1997), 121–38; P. Pattenden, ‘Some remarks on the newly 

edited text of the Pratum of John Moschus’, SP 18.2 (Leuven, 1989), 45–51; H. Chadwick, ‘John 

Moschus and his friend Sophronius the Sophist’, JThS 25 (1974), 41–74; S. Vailhe, ‘Jean Mosch’, EO 

5 (1902), 107–16; Trimingham, 120; P. A. Booth, John Moschus, Sophronius Sophista and Maximus 

Confessor between east and west (Ph. D thesis Cambridge, 2008); P. R. Penkett, ‘Palestinian 

Christianity in the Spiritual Meadow of John Moschos’, Aram 15 (2003), 173–84; N. H. Baynes, ‘The 

‘Pratum Spirituale’, OCP 13 (1947), 404‒14; repr. in idem, Byzantine studies and other essays 

(London, 1955), XVIII, 261–70; S. Efthymiadis, The Ashgate research companion to Byzantine 

hagiography: volume II (Oxon, NY, 2016), index. 

 

John Psaltes’ hymn on the Himyarite martyrs=‘The hymns of Severus and others in the Syriac 

version of Paul of Edessa as revised by James of Edessa’, ed. /tr. E.W. Brooks, PO 7.5  (Paris, 

1909), 1911), 201. 

 

Tannous, The making of the medieval middle east, 526. 

 

Letter of Symeon of Beth Arsham (d. 540) to Simeon, abbot of Gabula (near Aleppo)=Syriac-

Latin:  ed. I. S. Assemani, Bibliotheca Orientalis I (Rome, 1719), 364–79; Syr.-Ital.: I. 

Guidi,‘La lettera di Simeone vescovo di Bêth Arśâm sopra I martiri omeriti’, in ARAL, 3rd 

series: Memorie della classe di Scienze morali, storiche e filologiche 7 (Rome, 1881), 471–

515; repr. Idem, Raccolta di scritti, vol. 1 (Rome, 1945), 1–60  [Oriente Cristiano 1] ; tr. A. 

Jeffery, ‘Letter giving an account of the Himyarite martyrs by Simeon, Bishop of the Persian 

Christians’, MW 36 (1946), 204–16 ; abbrev. form in Zacharias Rhetor, cont., HE VIII 3: 

CSCO 88 (V), 43–50; paraphrasing translation in N. Pigulewskaja, Byzanz auf den Wegen 

nach Indien (Berlin, 1969), 325–35= The Book of the Himyarites 
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_____, Letter (sent from Gbita, military camp of the anti-Chalcedonian Ghassanids, recalls 

martyrdom of women in south Arabia), tr. I. Shahid, The martyrs of Najrân. New Documents 

(Bruxelles, 1971), 43–64. 

 

Shahid, BASIC, 1.1, index, 2.1, index; Jeffery, ‘Christianity in South Arabia’; Vasiliev, ‘Notes’, 314; 

Taylor, ‘A stylistic comparison of the Syriac Ḥimyarite martyr texts attributed to Simeon of Beth 

Arsham', in Beaucamp et al.,, Juifs et Chrétiens en Arabie; Briquel-Chatonnet, ‘La tradition textuelle 

et manuscrite de la Lettre de Siméon de Bet Arsham’, in Beaucamp et al. Juifs et Chrétiens, 123–41;  

Y. Arzhanov, ‘K istorii khristianstva v doislamskoj Aravii: Poslanie Simeona Betarshamskogo 

ogonenijakh na khristian’ [On the History of Christianity in pre-Islamic Arabic: Simeon of Bett 

Arsham’s epistle on the persections of Christians] Bogoslovskij vestnik  MDAiS 8‒9 (2008‒2009), 

155‒221; A. H. Becker, Sources for the study of the school of Nisibis (Liverpool, 2008) [TTH 50]; J. 

N. Mellon-Saint Laurent, ‘Legends of Simeon of Beth Arsham, missionary to Persia’, in Missionary 

stories and the formation of the Syriac churches  (Oakland, 2015), 80–95; Y. Shitomi, ‘Réexamen des 

deux lettres attribuées à Siméon de Bêth Arsâm, relatives à la perceécution des chrétiens de Nagrân’, 

in Études sudarabes. Recueil offert à Jacques Ryckmans (Louvain-la-Neuve, 1991), 207–24;; 

Tannous, The making of the medieval middle east: religion, society, and simple believers, 529; N. 

Nebes, ‘The martyrs of Najrān and the end of the Himyar: on the political history of South Arabia in 

the early sixth century’, in A. Neuwirth et al.., The Qur’ n in context. Historical and literary 

investigations into the Qur’ nic milieu (Leiden, 2009 ), 25–60. 

‘Life of Anastasius the Persian’ (d. 628)=Georgius Pisida, Vita sancti Anastasii martyris, PG 

92 1680–1729= Acta S. Anastasii Persae, ed. H. K. Usener (Bonn, 1894); ed. B. Flusin, Saint 

Anastase le Perse et l’histoire de la Palestine au début du VIIe siècle, 2 vols. (Paris, 1992).  

Shahid, BASIC, I.I, I.2, index; C. V. Franklin, The Latin dossier of Anastasius the Persian: 

hagiographic translations and transformations (Toronto, 2004); J. Patrich, Studies in the archaeology 

and history of Caesarea Maritima: Caput Judaeae Metropolis Palaestinae. Ancient Judaism and early 

Christianity (Leiden, 2011), 147; idem, ‘The impact of the Muslim conquest on monasticism in the 
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desert of Jerusalem’, in A. Borrut et al., Le Proche Orient de Justinien aux Abbassides: peuplement et 

dynamiques spatiales (Turnhout, 2011), 203–16, 206, M. Angar, Byzantine head reliquaries and their 

perception in the West after 1204: a case study of the reliquary of St. Anastasios the Persian in 

Aachen and related objects (Wiesbaden, 2017); L. di Segni, ‘Monasteries in the Jerusalem area in 

light of the literary sources’,  in D. Amit et al., New studies in the archaeology of Jerusalem and its 

region (Jerusalem, 2009), 10–14, 11. 

 

‘Life of Abramius’= Engl. tr. R. Price, Cyril of Scythopolis: The Lives of the monks of 

Palestine (Kalamazoo, 1991), 273–80; ed. G. Graf, ‘Die arabische Vita des hl. Abramios’, BZ 

14 (1905), 509–18. 

Life of A˛ūdemmeh, monophysite bishop of Takrit, PO 3 (1909), 15–51; ed./tr. F. Nau, 

Histoires d’ Ahoudemneh et de Marouta, métropolitains jacobites de Tagrit et de l’ Orient (VI 

et VII siècles) (Paris, 1907).  

 

Shahid, BAFOC, 420–2, index, BASIC, 2.1, 167, 177–82; E. Honigmann, Évêques et évêchés 

monophysites (Louvain, 1951); J. N. Mellon-Saint Laurent, ‘A˛ūdemmeh among the Arabs’, in 

Missionary stories and the formation of the Syriac churches  (Oakland, 2015), 110–28; K. E. Fowden, 

The barbarian plain: Saint Sergius between Rome and Iran (Berkeley, 1999); J. B. Chabot, 'Notice sur 

deux manuscrits contenant les œuvres du moine Isaac de Rabban Isho et du métropolitain 

Ahoudemmeh’, Notices et extraits des manuscrits de la Bibliothèque Nationale et autres 

bibliothèques 43 (1965), 43–76; J. M. Fiey, ‘Aḥoudemmeh. Notule de littérature syriaque’, Le 

Muséon 81 (1968), 155–9; idem,  ‘Identification of Qasr Serej’, Sumer 14 (1958), 125–7. Th. Benfey, 

‘A Greek source for the treatise on the composition of Man attributed to Aḥūdemmeh 

Anṭīpaṭrōs?’,  Hugoye: Journal of Syriac Studies 22:1 (2019), 3–37. Th. Hainthaler, Christliche 

Araber vor dem Islam. Verbreitung und konfessionelle Zugehörigkeit: eine Hinführung (Leuven, 

2007); P. Yousif,  ed. La vision de l’homme chez deux philosophes syriaques: Bardesane (154–222), 

Ahoudemmeh (VIème siècle) (Paris, 2007). A. Scher, ‘Étude supplémentaire sur les écrivains syriens 
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orientaux’, ROC II, 1:1 [11] (1906), 1–33; J. N. M. Saint-Laurent, ‘Apostolic memories: religious 

differentiation and the construction of Orthodoxy in Syriac missionary literature’ (Ph.D. dissertation, 

Brown University, 2009); Idem, Missionary stories and the formation of the Syriac churches 

(California, 2015); K. Maksymiuk, ''“Apostoł” Arabów – Ahudemmeh. Kilka uwag na temat sporów 

doktrynalnych i wiarygodności przekazów źródłowych’,  Scripta Biblica et Orientalia 4 (2012), 185–

97. 

‘Life of Antony by Athanasius’, ed. PG 26, cols. 833–976; tr. R. C. Gregg, The Life of Antony 

and the letter to Marcellinus (New York, 1980); R. T. Meyer, The Life of Antony 

(Westminster, 1950); G. Bartelink, Athanase d’ Alexandrie: Vie d’ Antonie: SC 400 (Paris, 

2004); tr. C. White, Early christian Lives (London, 1998), 1–70. 

Shahid, BAFIC, 405; D. Brakke, Athanasius and asceticism (Baltimore, 1995); idem, ‘The martyr and 

holy man: Athanasius of Alexandria’s Life of Antony’, in Demons and the making of the monk: 

spiritual combat in early Christianity (London, 2006), 23ff; D. M. Gwynn, Athanasius of Alexandria: 

bishop, theologian, ascetic, father (Oxford, 2012), A. Louth, ‘St. Athanasius and the Greek Life of 

Antony’, JTS NS 39 (1988), 504–9; F. M. Young, ‘Athanasius and the Life of Antony’, in F. M. 

Young, A. Teal, From Nicaea to Chalcedon: a guide to the literature and its background (London, 

1983, 2010), 73–8; K. M. Klein, ‘Invisible monk, human eyes and the Egyptian desert in late antique 

hagiography’, in H. Barnard, K. Duistermaat (eds.), The history of the peoples in the eastern desert  

(California, 2012), 298–309, 304; T. Power, ‘You shall not see the tribes of the Blemmyes or of the 

Saracens’: on the other ‘barbarians’ of the late Roman desert of Egypt’, in Barnard, Duistermaat 

(eds.), The history of the peoples in the eastern desert, 282–97, 285; J. E. Goehring, Ascetics, society 

and the desert: studies in early Egyptian monasticism (Harrisburg, 1999), index. 

 

‘Life of Chariton’ (2nd half of 6th c.) =Vita Charitonis, ed. G. Garitte, ‘La vie 

premetaphrastique de S. Chariton’, BIHBR 21 (1941), 16–46; Engl. tr. L. Di Segni, ‘The Life 

of Chariton’, in V. L. Wimbush (ed.), Ascetic Behavior in Greco-Roman antiquity: a 
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sourcebook (Claremont, 1990), 393–421. 

 

Shahid, BAFIC, 292; B. Bitton-Ashkelony, A. Kofsky, The monastic school of Gaza (Leiden, 2006); J. 

Patrich, The Sabaite heritage in the Orthodox church from the fifth century to the present (Leuven, 

2001), index; idem, Sabas, leader of Palestinian monasticism: a comparative study in eastern 

monasticism, fourth to seventh centuries (Washinton DC, 1995). Cyril of Scythopolis: The lives of the 

monks of Palestine, tran. R. M. Price, 229, 5; 231, 27; 234, 26; 235, 9; Y. Hirschfeld, ‘Life of Chariton 

in light of archaeological research’, in Wimbush, Ascetic behavior, 426-36; idem, ‘The monastery of 

Chariton. Survey and excavations’, LA 50 (2000), 315-62 [SBF 50]; idem,  ‘Holy sites in the vicinity 

of the monastery of Chariton’, Early Christianity in context, 297-311; idem, ‘The ‘suspended’ cave of 

Chariton’, ESI (1991) [Explorations and Surveys in Israel 10], 36-7; idem, ‘The water supply of the 

monastery of Chariton, in in D. Amit, J. Patrich and Y. Hirschfeld (eds.), The aqueducts of Israel 

(Portsmouth, RI ),  428–37; J. Binns, Ascetics  and ambassadors of Christ: The monasteries of 

Palestine (Oxford, 1994); 41, 45-7, 108, 114, 155, 157, 161, 227, 230, 234, 245; A. Ovadiah, C. G. da 

Silva, ‘Supplement to the corpus of the Byzantine churches in the Holy Land I’, Levant 13 (1981), 

200–62, 204 no 182; G. Lombardi, La tombe di Rahel (Jerusalem, 1971), 164-72; idem, ‘H. Farah–W. 

Farah presso Anatot e la questione della Tomba di Rahel (Gen 35, 16–20; 1 Sam 10,2– 5; Ger 31,15)’, 

LA 20 (1970), 299-352; A. Strobel, ‘Die Charitonhöhle in der Wüste Juda’, ZDPV 83 (1967), 46-63; 

O. Limor, G. Stroumsa, Christians and Christianity in the Holy Land (Turnhout, 2006), 172, 259, 271-

2, 273, 287 n. 134, 417; A. Lewin, The archaeology of ancient Judea and Palestine (Los Angeles, 

2005), 188. 

 

‘Life of Constantine’ by Eusebius= ed. F. Winkelmann, Eusebius Werke 1.1; Über das Leben 

des Kaisers Konstantin, ed. F. Winkelmann (Berlin, 1975), 3–151 [GCS 1]; ed. J. P. Migne, 

Eusebiou tou Pamphilou, episkopou tes en Palaistine Kaisareias ta euriskomena panta (in 

Greek). PGr 19–24 (Paris, 1857); tr. E. C. Richardson, Life of Constantine, in A select library 

of Nicene and Post-Nicene Fathers of the Christian Church, vol. 1, 2nd series (New York, 
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1890); tr.  Av. Cameron and S. G. Hall, Eusebius’ Life of Constantine: introduction, 

translation and commentary (Oxford, 1999); www.fordham.edu/Halsall/basis/vita-

constantine.asp. 

 

Shahid, BAFOC, 53–6, 69, index; A. Cameron, ‘Eusebius’s Vita Constantini and the construction of 

Constantine’, M. J. Edwards and S. Swain, Portraits:biographical representation in the Greek and 

Latin literature of the Roman empire (Oxford, 1997), 245–74; H. Sivan, ‘A passage through Palestine. 

Notes on Eusebius’ Vita Constantini 1.19’, in D. Bojovic, Сʙemu ųap Koнсmанmuн u хрuщћансmʙo 

(Punta, 2013), 109–16; F. Winkelmann, ‘Eusebius Werke’, I, 1 (Berlin, 1975); G. Downey, ‘The 

builder of the original church of the Apostles at Constantinople: a contribution to the criticism of the 

‘Vita Constantini’ attributed to Eusebius’, DOP 6 (1951), 51‒80; Álvaro Sánchez-Ostiz, Beginning 

and end: from Ammianus Marcellinus to Eusebius of Caesarea (Huelva, 2016). T. D. Barnes, 

Constantine and Eusebius (Cambridge, Mass., 1981); idem, ‘Panegyric, History and Historiography in 

Eusebius’ Life of Constanrine’, in R. Williams (ed.), The making of Orthodoxy: essays in honour of 

Henry Chadwick (Cambridge, 1989), 94–123; idem, ‘The two drafts of Eusebius’ Life Constantini ‘, in 

idem, From Eusebius to Augustine: selected papers 1982–1993 (Aldershot, 1994); G. Pasquali, ‘Die 
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